IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

)
ELECTRICAL WELFARE TRUST)
FUND, OPERATING ENGINEERS)
TRUST FUND OF WASHINGTON,)
D.C., STONE & MARBLE MASONS)
OF METROPOLITAN)
WASHINGTON, D.C. HEALTH AND)
WELFARE FUND,)
) 2023-2105
Plaintiffs-Appellees,)
)
V.)
)
UNITED STATES,)
)
Defendant-Appellant.)
)
	/

JOINT MOTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS

Pursuant to Rule 27 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure and the Federal Circuit Rules, defendant-appellant, the United States, and plaintiffsappellees, the Electrical Welfare Trust Fund, the Operating Engineers Trust Fund of Washington, D.C., and the Stone & Marble Masons of Metropolitan Washington, D.C. Health and Welfare Fund, respectfully request that the Court stay further proceedings in this matter for 91 days, to and including October 9, 2023. The parties jointly request a stay of proceedings because they have entered into settlement negotiations that may resolve this matter. The Federal Circuit Rules encourage parties "to discuss settlement and to attempt settlement prior to the conclusion of merits briefing." Fed. Cir. R. 33(a). To that end, the parties have entered into good faith settlement negotiations that may resolve the illegal exaction claims brought by the Electrical Welfare Trust Fund and the Exaction Class.¹ If negotiations prove successful, such that these claims could be resolved without the need for further litigation, then the resulting settlement would moot the Government's appeal. The interests of efficiency, judicial economy, and conservation of litigant resources will accordingly be served by granting the parties a stay of proceedings. The parties seek a stay of 91 days to ensure sufficient time to finalize negotiations, obtain approval from all members of the Exaction Class, and obtain the necessary authority to settle from the Attorney General's authorized representative.

For these reasons, the parties respectfully request that the Court stay all further proceedings in this appeal for 91 days, to and including October 9, 2023. The parties will submit a joint status report no later than October 9, 2023 to inform the Court whether they have resolved this matter.

¹ On the other hand, the takings claims brought by the Operating Engineers Trust Fund of Washington, D.C. and the Stone & Marble Masons of Metropolitan Washington, D.C. Health and Welfare Fund are not at issue in this appeal.

Respectfully submitted,

BRIAN M. BOYNTON Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY Director

/s/ Eric P. Bruskin ERIC P. BRUSKIN Assistant Director

<u>/s/ Borislav Kushnir</u> BORISLAV KUSHNIR Trial Attorney Commercial Litigation Branch Civil Division U.S. Department of Justice P.O. Box 480 Ben Franklin Station Washington, DC 20044 Telephone: (202) 307-5928 Facsimile: (202) 353-0461 Steven.Kushnir@usdoj.gov

July 7, 2023

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

/s/ Joseph H. Meltzer KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER & CHECK, LLP Joseph H. Meltzer jmeltzer@ktmc.com Melissa L. Yeates myeates@ktmc.com Jonathan F. Neumann jneumann@ktmc.com 280 King of Prussia Road Radnor, PA 19087 Telephone: (610) 667-7706 Facsimile: (610) 667-7056

July 7, 2023

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS

Case Number: 2023-2105

Short Case Caption: Electrical Welfare Trust Fund v. United States

Instructions: When computing a word, line, or page count, you may exclude any items listed as exempted under Fed. R. App. P. 5(c), Fed. R. App. P. 21(d), Fed. R. App. P. 27(d)(2), Fed. R. App. P. 32(f), or Fed. Cir. R. 32(b)(2).

The foregoing filing complies with the relevant type-volume limitation of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure and Federal Circuit Rules because it meets one of the following:

\checkmark	the filing has b	een prepare	d using a	proportional	ly-spaced	typeface
	and includes 44	14 wo	ords.			

- \square the filing has been prepared using a monospaced typeface and includes lines of text.
- the filing contains _____ pages / _____ words / _____ \square lines of text, which does not exceed the maximum authorized by this court's order (ECF No. _____).

Date: 07/07/2023

Signature:

/s/ Borislav Kushnir

Name:

Borislav Kushnir